

No. 17-1351

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban
Justice Center, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS AND CLINICIANS
ON STATUTORY CLAIMS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Counsel for Amici

FATMA E. MAROUF
Professor of Law
Director, Immigrant Rights Clinic
Texas A&M University School of Law
307 W. 7th St. Suite LL50
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: (817) 212-4123
Facsimile: (817) 212-4124
Email: fatma.marouf@law.tamu.edu
(Affiliation listed for identification only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE EO VIOLATES THE NONDISCRIMINATORY PROVISION OF THE INA BY EFFECTIVELY BARRING THE ISSUANCE OF IMMIGRANT (PERMANENT) VISAS BASED SOLELY ON NATIONALITY.....	3
A. The Court Can Harmonize the Statutes By Finding That § 1182(f) Does Not Fall Under Any of the Exceptions in § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	4
B. If the Court Finds an Irreconcilable Conflict, § 1152(a)(1)(A) Should Prevail Because It Is More Specific and Later Enacted.....	13
C. The Government’s Reliance on § 1185(a)(1) is Misplaced Because It Applies to Travel Documentation and Cannot Undermine the Non- Discrimination Requirement.....	14
II. CONDITIONS FOR NONIMMIGRANT (TEMPORARY) VISAS MUST BE PROMULGATED THROUGH REGULATION.....	15
A. The EO Violates § 1184(a)(1) of the INA, Which Requires Conditions on Nonimmigrant (Temporary) Visas to be Issued by Regulation....	16
B. The EO Circumvents Valuable Notice and Comment Procedures....	18
C. Even if the INA Does Not Require Conditions on Nonimmigrant (Temporary) Visas to be Made by Regulation, the APA Requires It.....	21
III. THE EO FAILS TO SATISFY EVEN THE MINIMAL “FACIALLY LEGITIMATE AND BONA FIDE” STANDARD FOR VISA DENIALS.....	24

IV. THE CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Allege Violations of their Own Constitutional Rights, As Well As Statutory Violations.....	26
B. This Lawsuit Challenges the Government's Authority to Take or Fail to Take an Action, Not a Discretionary Decision in Particular Case.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	28-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	26-27
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26-27
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	5
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass'n v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Corn Prods. Refining Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 350 U.S. 46 (1955).....	10
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1989).....	26
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	13
<i>Franklin v. MA</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	21
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....	5
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Tp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	5
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	17

<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	15
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1982).....	24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26
<i>McLean v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 762 F.2d 1204 (1985)...	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	8
<i>Najafi v. Civiletti</i> , 511 F.Supp. 236 (W.D. Mo. 1981).....	18
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 957 (1980).....	17
<i>N. Carolina Growers' Ass'n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18-20
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	11
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Piedmont & N. Ry. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 299 (1932)...	10
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Trade Representative</i> , 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	13
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	6
<i>Rivas v. Napolitano</i> , 714 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27

<i>Spartan Radiocasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134, (5th Cir. 2015), <i>affirmed by an equally divided court</i> , <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 906 (2016).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 645 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs v. Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 582487 (U.S.)	9
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
Department of Defense Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997)	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1924, Pub. L. 68-139, 43 Stat. 152 (1924).....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)...	13
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, 89 Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....	5
<u>United States Code</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	19-20, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	22

8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1153.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....	7, 9-10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	2, 15-16
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	2, 14
8 U.S.C. §§ 1185(a)(4)-(a)(7).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1185(b).....	15

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.....	8
22 C.F.R. §§ 42.61– 42.74.....	8
22 C.F.R. § 42.73.....	9

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
-------------------------	---

Executive Orders and Proclamations

Executive Order 12170, 44 Fed. Reg. 65729 (Nov. 14, 1979).....	12, 17
Executive Order 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	1, 21, 24
Executive Order 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	passim
Executive Order 12807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23133 (May 24, 1992).....	12
Proclamation 5377, 50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (Oct. 10, 1985).....	12

Proclamation 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43184 (Oct. 22, 1988).....	12
Proclamation 7062, 63 Fed. Reg. 2871 (Jan. 16, 1998).....	12
Proclamation 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60007 (Nov. 26, 1996).....	12
Proclamation 6636, 58 Fed. Reg. 65524 (Dec. 10, 1993).....	12
Proclamation 6574, 58 Fed. Reg. 34209 (Jun. 21, 1993).....	12
Proclamation 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 16, 2009).....	12
Proclamation 8697, 76 Fed. Reg. 49277 (Aug. 4, 2011).....	12
Proclamation 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44751 (Jul. 24, 2011).....	12
<u>State Department Foreign Affairs Manual</u>	
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 301.4-1(a).....	4
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 301.4-1(b)(12).....	4
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 504.1.....	9
<u>Legislative History</u>	
H. Rep. No. 89-745, at 9 (1965).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. H11,827 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1996).....	7
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Jill Family, <i>The Executive Power of Process in Immigration Law</i> , 91 CHI-KENT L. REV. 1, 89 (2016).....	23
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv. R44743, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> , 6-10 (Jan. 23, 2017).....	12

David A. Martin, *Major Issues in Immigration Law*, FJC-ETS-87-1 (1987).....6

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary.....8

Hiroshi Motomura, *Who Belongs? Immigration Outside the Law and the Idea of Americans in Waiting*, 2 UC IRVINE L. REV. 359, 371 (2012).....6

President’s Announcement of Sanctions Against Iran, 16 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 611 (Apr. 7, 1980).....17
